
Database corrections for the 75th Christmas Bird Count 1

#7: NS: Broad Cove
Wrong Context Right

Black Guillemot 11
Rock Dove 176 Rock Dove 17

Great Horned Owl 1

#46: ON: London
Wrong Context Right

Downy Woodpecker 180
Black-backed Three-toed Woodpecker 2

Horned Lark 30

#76: MB: Pinawa
Wrong Context Right

Golden-crowned Kinglet 3
Northern Shrike 3 Northern Shrike 2

European Starling 3

#83: AB: Calgary
Wrong Context Right

White-breasted Nuthatch 4
Red-breasted Nuthatch 221 Red-breasted Nuthatch 21

Brown Creeper 9

#94: BC: Ladner
Wrong Context Right

White-winged Scoter 266
Surf Scoter 77 Surf Scoter 777

Black Scoter 272

Wrong Context Right
Hutton’s Vireo 1

Orange-crowned Warbler 12 Orange-crowned Warbler 2
Audubon’s Warbler 4

#115: AK: Kodiak
Wrong Context Right

Harlequin Duck 447
Steller’s Eider 824 Steller’s Eider 842

Common Eider 79

#120: ME: Biddeford-Kennebunkport
Wrong Context Right

Mallard 33
American Black Duck 5326 American Black Duck 536

Common Goldeneye 419

#128: ME: Mount Desert Island
Wrong Context Right

Great Black-backed Gull 156
Herring Gull 2746 Herring Gull 2745

Ring-billed Gull 13

#143: NH: Littleton
Wrong Context Right

Downy Woodpecker 48
Blue Jay 324 Blue Jay 342

Common Raven 8
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#151: VT: Ferrisburg
Wrong Context Right

Northern Shrike 1
European Starling 1837 European Starling 1839

House Sparrow 1871

#157: MA: Athol
Wrong Context Right

Mourning Dove 30
Hairy Woodpecker 28 Hairy Woodpecker 29

Downy Woodpecker 36

#159: MA: Cape Ann
Wrong Context Right

Hairy Woodpecker 32
Downy Woodpecker 7 Downy Woodpecker 75

Eastern Phoebe 1

#160: MA: Cape Cod
Wrong Context Right

Mourning Dove 448
screech-owl sp. 3 screech-owl sp. 1

Great Horned Owl 12
Long-eared Owl 3
Short-eared Owl 3

Belted Kingfisher 33

#184: CT: Lakeville-Sharon
Wrong Context Right

Bufflehead 5
Ruddy Duck 1 Ruddy Duck 11

Hooded Merganser 1

#188: CT: Old Lyme-Saybrook
Wrong Context Right

Dunlin 58
Great Black-backed Gull 168 Great Black-backed Gull 169

Herring Gull 2158

#191: CT: Storrs
Wrong Context Right

Horned Lark 300
Blue Jay 345 Blue Jay 356

American Crow 684

Wrong Context Right
Slate-colored Junco 665

American Tree Sparrow 350 American Tree Sparrow 380
Field Sparrow 42

#196: NY: L.I.: Atlantic Ocean off Fire Island
Wrong Context Right

Great Black-backed Gull 69
Herring Gull 179 Herring Gull 178

Black-legged Kittiwake 26
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#198: NY: L.I.: Captree
Wrong Context Right

Double-crested Cormorant 10
Great Blue Heron 16 Great Blue Heron 167

Little Blue Heron 8i

#221: NY: Geneva
Wrong Context Right

Northern Mockingbird 3
American Robin 10 American Robin 101

Hermit Thrush 1

#222: NY: Hamburg-East Aurora
Wrong Context Right

Northern Cardinal 214
Evening Grosbeak 254 Evening Grosbeak 265

Purple Finch 5

#237: NY: Rochester
Wrong Context Right

Great Black-backed Gull 163
Herring Gull 2153 Herring Gull 2152

Ring-billed Gull 12,499

Wrong Context Right
Purple Finch 2

American Goldfinch 26 American Goldfinch 216
Slate-colored Junco 372

#247: NY: Watertown
Wrong Context Right

Northern Harrier 1
American Kestrel 5 American Kestrel 15

Ruffed Grouse 8

#253: NJ: Cumberland County
Wrong Context Right

Rough-legged Hawk 2
Bald Eagle 2a Bald Eagle 1a

Northern Harrier 30

#271: PA: Allentown
Wrong Context Right

Cedar Waxwing 18
European Starling 50,687 European Starling 5068

Myrtle Warbler 27
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#289: PA: Lancaster
Wrong Context Right

Killdeer 14
Common Snipe 342 Common Snipe 32

Great Black-backed Gull 5

Wrong Context Right
Hairy Woodpecker 17

Downy Woodpecker 121
Horned Lark 244
Blue Jay 17

Downy Woodpecker 121
Horned Lark 244
Blue Jay 155
American Crow 1417

#290: PA: Lewisburg
Wrong Context Right

Red-headed Woodpecker 2
Hairy Woodpecker 323 Hairy Woodpecker 32

Downy Woodpecker 98

#314: DE: Bombay Hook NWR
Wrong Context Right

Clapper Rail 15
Virginia Rail 5 Virginia Rail 4

American Coot 120

#315: DE: Cape Henlopen-Prime Hook
Wrong Context Right

Brown Creeper 17
House Wren 2
Winter Wren 5
Carolina Wren 17

House Wren 2
Winter Wren 5
Carolina Wren 94
Sedge Wren 1

#324: MD: Catoctin Mountain
Wrong Context Right

Hairy Woodpecker 27
Downy Woodpecker 12 Downy Woodpecker 122

Horned Lark 15

#337: MD: Triadelphia Reservoir
Wrong Context Right

Ruddy Duck 4
Common Merganser 1 Common Merganser 17

Turkey Vulture 67

Wrong Context Right
Fish Crow 126

Carolina Chickadee 9505 Carolina Chickadee 905
Tufted Titmouse 342
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#341: VA: Back Bay NWR
Wrong Context Right

American Coot 35,000
Killdeer 169
Black-bellied Plover 27
American Woodcock 35,000

Killdeer 169
Black-bellied Plover 27
American Woodcock 18
Common Snipe 54

Wrong Context Right
American Crow 405

Fish Crow 4 Fish Crow 41
Carolina Chickadee 258

#345: VA: Cape Charles
Wrong Context Right

Bufflehead 1687
Oldsquaw 28 Oldsquaw 29

White-winged Scoter 39

Wrong Context Right
Killdeer 20

Black-bellied Plover 13,000 Black-bellied Plover 1300
Ruddy Turnstone 194

Wrong Context Right
Loggerhead Shrike 1

European Starling 11,671 European Starling 11,617
Solitary Vireo 1

#346: VA: Charlottesville
Wrong Context Right

Golden-crowned Kinglet 124
Ruby-crowned Kinglet 3 Ruby-crowned Kinglet 35

Cedar Waxwing 122

#347: VA: Chincoteague NWR
Wrong Context Right

Belted Kingfisher 97
Yellow-shafted Flicker 34 Yellow-shafted Flicker 341

Pileated Woodpecker 11

#350: VA: Fort Belvoir
Wrong Context Right

American Coot 2
Killdeer 634 Killdeer 63

American Woodcock 3

#356: VA: Lynchburg
Wrong Context Right

Winter Wren 29
Carolina Wren 11 Carolina Wren 161

Northern Mockingbird 159
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#357: VA: Mathews
Wrong Context Right

Common Goldeneye 239
Bufflehead 3,487 Bufflehead 387

Oldsquaw 90

#358: VA: Newport News
Wrong Context Right

Spotted Sandpiper 3
Dunlin 341 Dunlin 342

Sanderling 135

#373: NC: Chapel Hill
Wrong Context Right

Water Pipit 78
Cedar Waxwing 107 Cedar Waxwing 108

Loggerhead Shrike 9

#377: NC: Greensboro
Wrong Context Right

Rufous-sided Towhee 86
Savannah Sparrow 8 Savannah Sparrow 9

Slate-colored Junco 1485

#385: NC: Southern Pines
Wrong Context Right

Rusty Blackbird 32
Common Grackle 3,850 Common Grackle 3,805

Brown-headed Cowbird 1

#387: NC: Wilmington
Wrong Context Right

Brown Thrasher 28
American Robin 504 American Robin 502

Hermit Thrush 8

#393: SC: Litchfield-Pawleys Island
Wrong Context Right

dowitcher sp. 225
Western Sandpiper 18 Western Sandpiper 185

Sanderling 53

#396: GA: Athens
Wrong Context Right

Red-breasted Nuthatch 1
Brown-headed Nuthatch 4 Brown-headed Nuthatch 54

Brown Creeper 8

Wrong Context Right
House Sparrow 130

Eastern Meadowlark 160 Eastern Meadowlark 106
Red-winged Blackbird 310

#399: GA: Callaway Gardens
Wrong Context Right

Red-headed Woodpecker 1
Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 1 Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 13

Hairy Woodpecker 10
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#405: GA: Okefenokee NWR
Wrong Context Right

Pileated Woodpecker 10
Red-bellied Woodpecker 4 Red-bellied Woodpecker 14

Red-headed Woodpecker 6

#407: GA: Sapelo Island
Wrong Context Right

Mallard 31
American Black Duck 25
Gadwall 5
Northern Pintail 1
Blue-winged Teal 1

Wood Duck 9

#410: FL: Bradenton
Wrong Context Right

Yellow-throated Warbler 3
Pine Warbler 3 Pine Warbler 2

Prairie Warbler 13

#412: FL: Coot Bay-Everglades NP
Wrong Context Right

Eastern Phoebe 20
Tree Swallow 163 Tree Swallow 1,631

Northern Rough-winged Swallow 6

#414: FL: Fort Lauderdale
Wrong Context Right

Carolina Wren 29
Long-billed Marsh Wren 1
Short-billed Marsh Wren 1

Northern Mockingbird 419

Wrong Context Right
Yellow-throated Warbler 2

Pine Warbler 1 Pine Warbler 14
Prairie Warbler 17

#417: FL: Gainesville
Wrong Context Right

Double-crested Cormorant 443
Anhinga 14 Anhinga 140

Great Blue Heron 167

Wrong Context Right
Hairy Woodpecker 2

Downy Woodpecker 1 Downy Woodpecker 11
Red-cockaded Woodpecker 1

#418: FL: Jacksonville
Wrong Context Right

White-crowned Sparrow 1
White-throated Sparrow 23 White-throated Sparrow 234

Fox Sparrow 6



Database corrections for the 75th Christmas Bird Count 8

#420: FL: Kissimmee Valley
Wrong Context Right

Eastern Meadowlark 317
Red-winged Blackbird 3,456 Red-winged Blackbird 4,356

Baltimore Oriole 1

#423: FL: Lower Keys
Wrong Context Right

Willet 126
Greater Yellowlegs 113 Greater Yellowlegs 13

Lesser Yellowlegs 28

#439: FL: Stuart
Wrong Context Right

American Wigeon 9
Lesser Scaup 12,245 Lesser Scaup 1,245

Red-breasted Merganser 64

#449: OH: Cincinnati
Wrong Context Right

Great Horned Owl 15
Barred Owl 1 Barred Owl 11

Northern Saw-whet Owl 1

Wrong Context Right
Tufted Titmouse 785

White-breasted Nuthatch 89 White-breasted Nuthatch 78
Red-breasted Nuthatch 2

#456: OH: Firelands
Wrong Context Right

Red-winged Blackbird 2
Northern Cardinal 1076 Northern Cardinal 107

American Goldfinch 33

#470: OH: Mansfield
Wrong Context Right

Red-headed Woodpecker 1
Hairy Woodpecker 1 Hairy Woodpecker 14

Downy Woodpecker 33

#471: OH: Mentor
Wrong Context Right

Golden-crowned Kinglet 1
Cedar Waxwing 46 Cedar Waxwing 14

European Starling 943
House Sparrow 472
Red-winged Blackbird 46

Common Grackle 16

#475: OH: Ottawa NWR
Wrong Context Right

House Sparrow 1145
Red-winged Blackbird 8 Red-winged Blackbird 26

Rusty Blackbird 8
Common Grackle 4
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#479: OH: Salem
Wrong Context Right

Horned Lark 1
Blue Jay 84 Blue Jay 83

American Crow 46

#486: OH: Wilmot
Wrong Context Right

Tufted Titmouse 278
White-breasted Nuthatch 16 White-breasted Nuthatch 160

Brown Creeper 16

#488: OH: Youngstown
Wrong Context Right

Pileated Woodpecker 3
Red-bellied Woodpecker 65 Red-bellied Woodpecker 6

Hairy Woodpecker 16

#491: WV: Charles Town
Wrong Context Right

Yellow-shafted Flicker 18
Pileated Woodpecker 45 Pileated Woodpecker 4

Red-bellied Woodpecker 30

#493: WV: Huntington
Wrong Context Right

Eastern Bluebird 38
Ruby-crowned Kinglet 2 Ruby-crowned Kinglet 6

European Starling 979
Myrtle Warbler 1
House Sparrow 167
Eastern Meadowlark 3
Rusty Blackbird 2

Common Grackle 5

#494: WV: Inwood
Wrong Context Right
Mallard 24 Mallard 23

Turkey Vulture 1

#515: TN: Buffalo River
Wrong Context Right

Wild Turkey 1
Killdeer 35 Killdeer 34

Common Snipe 6

#524: TN: Lebanon
Wrong Context Right

Northern Shoveler 10
Wood Duck 30 Wood Duck 12

Redhead 4
Ring-necked Duck 950
Canvasback 30

scaup sp. 40
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#526: TN: Nashville
Wrong Context Right

Northern Cardinal 520
Purple Finch 2756 Purple Finch 275

Pine Siskin 11

#534: AL: Fort Morgan
Wrong Context Right

Double-crested Cormorant 334
Great Blue Heron 133 Great Blue Heron 33

Cattle Egret 3

#538: AL: Mobile
Wrong Context Right

Winter Wren 1
Carolina Wren 82 Carolina Wren 28

Marsh Wren 9

#543: MS: Jackson County
Wrong Context Right

Gray Catbird 3
Brown Thrasher 1 Brown Thrasher 2

American Robin 1400

#545: MS: Natchez
Wrong Context Right

Ruby-crowned Kinglet 17
Water Pipit 5 Water Pipit 50

Cedar Waxwing 17

#551: MI: Battle Creek
Wrong Context Right

Brown Creeper 18
Winter Wren 1
American Robin 17
Hermit Thrush 1
Eastern Bluebird 18

Winter Wren 1
American Robin 17
Hermit Thrush 1
Eastern Bluebird 9
Golden-crowned Kinglet 22

#559: MI: Grand Rapids
Wrong Context Right

American Crow 245
Black-capped Chickadee 4760 Black-capped Chickadee 470

Tufted Titmouse 135

#607: IL: Chautauqua NWR
Wrong Context Right

Red-headed Woodpecker 3
Hairy Woodpecker 31 Hairy Woodpecker 13

Downy Woodpecker 47
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#614: IL: Crane Lake-Sangamon
Wrong Context Right

Ring-necked Pheasant 19
American Coot 13
Common Snipe 4
white-winged gull sp. 1
Herring Gull 254
Ring-billed Gull 19

American Coot 13
Common Snipe 4
white-winged gull sp. 1
Herring Gull 254
Ring-billed Gull 251
Rock Dove 85

#631: IL: Springfield
Wrong Context Right

Red-bellied Woodpecker 39
Red-headed Woodpecker 22
Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 39

Red-headed Woodpecker 22
Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 2
Hairy Woodpecker 12

#642: WI: Beetown
Wrong Context Right

Buteo sp. 1
Bald Eagle 150a Bald Eagle 15a

Bald Eagle 10i

#648: WI: Fifield
Wrong Context Right

American Crow 29
Black-capped Chickadee 29 Black-capped Chickadee 229

Boreal Chickadee 1

#655: WI: LaCrosse
Wrong Context Right

Downy Woodpecker 50
Horned Lark 1000 Horned Lark 100

Blue Jay 122

#673: WI: Waukesha
Wrong Context Right

Red-breasted Nuthatch 3
Brown Creeper 3 Brown Creeper 2

Winter Wren 1

#710: IA: Davenport
Wrong Context Right

Ring-necked Duck 1
Canvasback 2 Canvasback 21

Lesser Scaup 50

Wrong Context Right
Iceland Gull 1

Herring Gull 20 Herring Gull 280
Ring-billed Gull 1089
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#729: MO: Mingo NWR
Wrong Context Right

Snow Goose 1
Mallard 133 Mallard 1331

American Black x Mallard duck 1

#730: MO: Montrose Lake Wildlife Area
Wrong Context Right

Canada Goose 3,516
Snow Goose 4,500 Snow Goose 1,500

Blue Goose 1,500

#731: MO: New-Mac
Wrong Context Right

Rough-legged Hawk 3
Buteo sp. 3 Buteo sp. 2

Northern Harrier 5

#739: AR: Arkadelphia
Wrong Context Right

Red-tailed Hawk 20
Red-shouldered Hawk 9 Red-shouldered Hawk 8

Rough-legged Hawk 1q

Wrong Context Right
Wild Turkey 1

Virginia Rail 1q Virginia Rail 1
American Coot 38

#740: AR: Conway
Wrong Context Right

European Starling 3,659
Myrtle Warbler 19
Pine Warbler 8

House Sparrow 68

#741: AR: El Dorado
Wrong Context Right

Northern Mockingbird 83
Brown Thrasher 5 Brown Thrasher 55

American Robin 556

#742: AR: Fayetteville
Wrong Context Right

Carolina Chickadee 171
Tufted Titmouse 53
White-breasted Nuthatch 5
Brown Creeper 5
Winter Wren 1
Carolina Wren 171

Tufted Titmouse 53
White-breasted Nuthatch 5
Brown Creeper 5
Winter Wren 1
Carolina Wren 15
Northern Mockingbird 94
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#748: AR: Little Rock
Wrong Context Right

Northern Pintail 59
Wood Duck 2 Wood Duck 21

Ring-necked Duck 1

#751: AR: Pine Bluff
Wrong Context Right

Brewer’s Blackbird 2
black bird sp. 100,000 black bird sp. 1,000,000

Northern Cardinal 315

#760: LA: Natchitoches
Wrong Context Right

American Goldfinch 46
Rufous-sided Towhee 5 Rufous-sided Towhee 4

Savannah Sparrow 401
Le Conte’s Sparrow 5

Vesper Sparrow 22

#761: LA: New Orleans
Wrong Context Right

Hermit Thrush 15
Eastern Bluebird 2 Eastern Bluebird 6

Blue-gray Gnatcatcher 10
Golden-crowned Kinglet 2

Ruby-crowned Kinglet 62

#766: LA: Venice
Wrong Context Right

Greater Yellowlegs 6
Lesser Yellowlegs 1 Lesser Yellowlegs 11

Herring Gull 30

#775: ND: Medora
Wrong Context Right

American Crow 4
Black-capped Chickadee 1 Black-capped Chickadee 11

White-breasted Nuthatch 1

#779: SD: Aberdeen
Wrong Context Right

Northern Cardinal 2
Purple Finch 450 Purple Finch 40

Pine Siskin 5

#791: NE: Hastings
Wrong Context Right

Rock Dove 380
Mourning Dove 1 Mourning Dove 17

Great Horned Owl 17

#796: KS: Dodge City
Wrong Context Right

Red-tailed Hawk 4
Rough-legged Hawk 4 Rough-legged Hawk 14

Ferruginous Hawk 1
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#812: KS: Topeka
Wrong Context Right

Great Blue Heron 1
Canada Goose 2 Canada Goose 21

Mallard 391

#815: OK: Arnett
Wrong Context Right
Pied-billed Grebe 3 Pied-billed Grebe 33

Great Blue Heron 1

#821: OK: Oklahoma City
Wrong Context Right

Downy Woodpecker 18
Horned Lark 6 Horned Lark 61

Blue Jay 152

Wrong Context Right
Loggerhead Shrike 11

European Starling 30,000 European Starling 300,000
Myrtle Warbler 5

#824: OK: Sequoyah
Wrong Context Right

Carolina Chickadee 92
Tufted Titmouse 796 Tufted Titmouse 76

White-breasted Nuthatch 2

#825: OK: Spavinaw
Wrong Context Right

Common Loon 1
Horned Grebe 2 Horned Grebe 7

Pied-billed Grebe 37

#828: OK: Tulsa
Wrong Context Right

Carolina Wren 6
Northern Mockingbird 2 Northern Mockingbird 21

American Robin 5

#834: TX: Anzalduas-Bentsen
Wrong Context Right

Sharp-shinned Hawk 3
Red-tailed Hawk 1 Red-tailed Hawk 12

Red-shouldered Hawk 10

Wrong Context Right
Brown-headed Cowbird 1,654

Bronzed Cowbird 154 Bronzed Cowbird 152
blackbird sp. 1,500
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#835: TX: Aransas NWR
Wrong Context Right

Ladder-backed Woodpecker 1
Eastern Phoebe 32 Eastern Phoebe 43

Least Flycatcher 1q

Wrong Context Right
Brewer’s Blackbird 667

Boat-tailed Grackle 5 Boat-tailed Grackle 83
Common Grackle 520
Brown-headed Cowbird 5

Northern Cardinal 79

#839: TX: Bolivar Peninsula
Wrong Context Right

Canada Goose 56
Greater White-fronted Goose 100 Greater White-fronted Goose 1,000

Snow Goose 8,400

#847: TX: Davis Mountains
Wrong Context Right

Lark Bunting 204
Savannah Sparrow 9 Savannah Sparrow 59

Grasshopper Sparrow 5

Wrong Context Right
Gray-headed Junco 113

Chipping Sparrow 1,167 Chipping Sparrow 1,667
Clay-colored Sparrow 64

#853: TX: Houston
Wrong Context Right

Tricolored Heron 42
Black-crowned Night-Heron 152 Black-crowned Night-Heron 153

American Bittern 2

#860: TX: Lake O’ The Pines
Wrong Context Right

Downy Woodpecker 10
Eastern Phoebe 10 Eastern Phoebe 14

Blue Jay 108

Wrong Context Right
Chipping Sparrow 41

Field Sparrow 177 Field Sparrow 77
White-throated Sparrow 273

#867: TX: Nacogdoches
Wrong Context Right

American Kestrel 20
Northern Bobwhite 554 Northern Bobwhite 46

American Coot 554
Killdeer 89

#868: TX: New Braunfels
Wrong Context Right

Red-shouldered Hawk 1
Harris’ Hawk 1 Harris’ Hawk 2

Northern Harrier 7
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#881: TX: Stanton
Wrong Context Right

Eastern Bluebird 1
Mountain Bluebird 14 Mountain Bluebird 114

Ruby-crowned Kinglet 7

#883: TX: Travis County (southern)
Wrong Context Right

Mallard 9
Gadwall 3,466 Gadwall 366

Northern Pintail 74

#888: TX: Welder WR
Wrong Context Right

American Wigeon 9
Northern Shoveler 15 Northern Shoveler 151

Redhead 14

#893: MT: Ennis
Wrong Context Right

Gadwall 2
Northern Pintail 2 Northern Pintail 3

Blue-winged Teal 3
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#899: WY: Casper (all correct records)
Wrong Context Right

Mallard 347
Common Goldeneye 67
Common Merganser 2
Cooper’s Hawk 1
Golden Eagle 17
Bald Eagle 7a
Bald Eagle 6i
Prairie Falcon 5
Blue Grouse 15
Chukar 26
Virginia Rail 2
Sora 1
Killdeer 1
Common Snipe 10
Great Horned Owl 5
Belted Kingfisher 5
Red-shafted Flicker 44
Hairy Woodpecker 2
Downy Woodpecker 10
Black-billed Magpie 180
Pinyon Jay 70
Clark’s Nutcracker 28
Black-capped Chickadee 45
Mountain Chickadee 51
White-breasted Nuthatch 2
Red-breasted Nuthatch 1
Brown Thrasher 1
American Robin 161
Townsend’s Solitaire 28
Golden-crowned Kinglet 2
Bohemian Waxwing 1
Cedar Waxwing 50
Northern Shrike 2
European Starling 529
House Sparrow 3641
Red-winged Blackbird 3
Evening Grosbeak 141
House Finch 72
Gray-crowned Rosy-Finch 7
Pine Siskin 46
American Goldfinch 46
Red Crossbill 19
Slate-colored Junco 8
Oregon Junco 53
American Tree Sparrow 64
Harris’ Sparrow 37
Song Sparrow 19

#908: CO: Black Forest
Wrong Context Right

European Starling 115
House Sparrow 1 House Sparrow 17

Red-winged Blackbird 120

#929: NM: Bosque del Apache NWR
Wrong Context Right

Yellow-headed Blackbird 3,500
Red-winged Blackbird 33 Red-winged Blackbird 59,500

Brewer’s Blackbird 3500
Great-tailed Grackle 33

Brown-headed Cowbird 23
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#931: NM: Clayton
Wrong Context Right

Gray-headed Junco 4
American Tree Sparrow 1 American Tree Sparrow 41

Song Sparrow 1

#936: NM: Las Vegas
Wrong Context Right

Bufflehead 110
Ruddy Duck 1 Ruddy Duck 4

Common Merganser 30

#942: NM: Silver City
Wrong Context Right

Cassin’s Finch 8
House Finch 518 House Finch 528

Pine Siskin 12

#954: UT: Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge
Wrong Context Right

Horned Lark 365
Black-billed Magpie 36
Common Raven 11
American Crow 45

Black-billed Magpie 36
Common Raven 11
American Crow 45
Marsh Wren 34

#960: UT: Zion NP
Wrong Context Right

Northern Harrier 1
American Kestrel 16 American Kestrel 6

Gambel’s Quail 70

#963: AZ: Lukeville
Wrong Context Right

Gray Vireo 2q
Solitary Vireo -1q Solitary Vireo 2q

vireo sp. 7

#964: AZ: Martinez Lake-Yuma
Wrong Context Right

Great-tailed Grackle 108
Brown-headed Cowbird 3 Brown-headed Cowbird 13

blackbird sp. 100

Wrong Context Right
Chipping Sparrow 8

Brewer’s Sparrow 8 Brewer’s Sparrow 9
White-crowned Sparrow 990

#971: AZ: Ramsey Canyon
Wrong Context Right

Song Sparrow 32
Chestnut-collared Longspur 1 Chestnut-collared Longspur 11

longspur sp. 1
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#973: AZ: Sedona
Wrong Context Right

Belted Kingfisher 2
Red-shafted Flicker 3 Red-shafted Flicker 23

Gila Woodpecker 15

#980: WA: Bellingham
Wrong Context Right

Cattle Egret 1
Tundra Swan 8 Tundra Swan 28

Canada Goose 51

#989: WA: Tacoma
Wrong Context Right

Green-Winged Teal 140
Blue-winged Teal -1q Blue-winged Teal 3q

Cinnamon Teal 2

#994: OR: Baker
Wrong Context Right

Canada Goose 71
Mallard 31 Mallard 331

Red-tailed Hawk 5

#997: OR: Coos Bay
Wrong Context Right

Black Brant 50
Mallard 42 Mallard 43

Gadwall 55

Wrong Context Right
American Crow 324

Black-capped Chickadee 71 Black-capped Chickadee 17
Chestnut-backed Chickadee 107

#1000: OR: Dallas
Wrong Context Right

Ruffed Grouse 1
California Quail 7 California Quail 17

Mountain Quail 3

Wrong Context Right
Brown Creeper 5

American Dipper 92 American Dipper 2
Winter Wren 21

#1002: OR: Gold Beach
Wrong Context Right

Pine Siskin 250
American Goldfinch 3 American Goldfinch 33

Rufous-sided Towhee 4

#1012: OR: Tillamook Bay
Wrong Context Right

Gadwall 1
Northern Pintail 1,783 Northern Pintail 1,784

Green-Winged Teal 9
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#1013: OR: Yaquina Bay
Wrong Context Right

Canvasback 294
Lesser Scaup 2,187 Lesser Scaup 218

Common Goldeneye 10

#1018: CA: Big Bear Lake
Wrong Context Right

Lesser Scaup 10
Ruddy Duck 146 Ruddy Duck 1,146

Sharp-shinned Hawk 1

Wrong Context Right
Williamson’s Sapsucker 4

Hairy Woodpecker 2 Hairy Woodpecker 22
Nuttall’s Woodpecker 9

#1021: CA: Chico
Wrong Context Right

American Goldfinch 106
Lesser Goldfinch 110 Lesser Goldfinch 1,100

Lawrence’s Goldfinch 14q

#1024: CA: Contra Costa County
Wrong Context Right

American Wigeon 540
Northern Shoveler 3,200 Northern Shoveler 32,000

Wood Duck 3

#1029: CA: Granite-Woody-Glennville
Wrong Context Right

Lark Sparrow 266
Oregon Junco 104 Oregon Junco 1,401

White-crowned Sparrow 1,650

#1036: CA: Los Banos
Wrong Context Right

Northern Harrier 95
American Kestrel 102
Ring-necked Pheasant 59
Sandhill Crane 103
Virginia Rail 4
Sora 2
Common Gallinule 65

American Coot 11,398

#1042: CA: Monterey Peninsula
Wrong Context Right

Common Snipe 27
Whimbrel 218 Whimbrel 7

Spotted Sandpiper 8
Wandering Tattler 4
Willet 218

Greater Yellowlegs 6
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#1051: CA: Palos Verdes Peninsula
Wrong Context Right

Spotted Sandpiper 36
Wandering Tattler 8 Wandering Tattler 7

Willet 251

Wrong Context Right
Slate-colored Junco 3

Oregon Junco 248 Oregon Junco 428
Chipping Sparrow 13

#1052: CA: Pasadena-San Gabriel Valley
Wrong Context Right

Spotted Dove 124
Yellow-headed Parrot 389 Yellow-headed Parrot 38

screech-owl sp. 1

#1062: CA: San Diego
Wrong Context Right

Surf Scoter 2,607
Ruddy Duck 28 Ruddy Duck 228

Red-breasted Merganser 99

Wrong Context Right
Hermit Warbler 1

Northern Waterthrush 1 Northern Waterthrush 2
MacGillivray’s Warbler 1

#1071: CA: Thousand Oaks
Wrong Context Right

Yellow-headed Blackbird 1
Red-winged Blackbird 401 Red-winged Blackbird 1,401

Tricolored Blackbird 1,200


